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SHW P. RAMAMURTI: May I make
(llIe submission? After all, we are interested in getting answers to our questions and in getting informatio.l, Government are collectively responsible. Therefore, it must lbe poMible for any MJnis1Ier when he is deali.ng with a pllll'ticular q uesti.on, even though the ljl:eSlion is not addressed to him ori-
ginaiIy, if he is present, and if he is p·epared to answer, to answer it in the House, and we must have that That is what I would submit.

Mli. SPEAKER: I have absolutely no cbjection. But on the next occa-
~lOn when the hon. Member demands and the hon. Minister is not in a posi-
tiQn to answer, there should be no ob-
~on to It.

Slllil F. RAMAMURTI: If he is pre-

and there is no co-ordina&.
between the price. of the agricultural commodities and the prices of tbe inputs. Are Government thinking of instituting any commission to stabilise the ~rices of the inputs of the fannen and to el!ect coordination between the·
pr icu 01 the outputs as well as the iDPUU with a view to obtain some parity between the two?

SlInI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Thill
h Ibr beyond the purview of the main ql.lO(lon.

!:>!ili.J BAL RAJ MADHDK: The hon.
Mh,i!ter was prepared to answer my question em-lier. It I write to you or if I write to him, I hope he can answer this question later.

parE'd to answer the question, then in MR. SPEAKER: I have absolutely that case. we may gE'f the answer. no objection.

MR. SPEAKER: I have absolutely no objection. I agree that Government are collectively responsible, but next 1in.0:, the hon. Member should not say 'No, 1 do not want this Minister to a!l!WH, but I want some other Minister to answer'.

SliRI P. RAMAMURTI: I do not want to take any Minister by surprise.

MR. SPEAKER: I agree with the bon. Member that Govrenment are collectively responsible. But on the next occasion, if the hon. Minister says that he is not in a position to answer, then han. Members should not demand that he should answer.

SHRY BAL RAJ MADHOK: In this case, the hon. Minister was good I'nough to get up and answer but you had stGpped him.

~HnI JAGANNATH RAO: We shall follow it next time.

~hRI R. K. AMIN: Government have appointed an Agricultural Pricea CommissiQn to ~ the prices of agricultural oommoditteB with a view to stabilising the prices, but there is no com:miBsion to fix the prices Of the inpu1s of the 1'IrmerI

~j.RI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Doel the hm. Minister agree?

f,HRI JAGANNATH RAD: Yes, he may write to me and I sball reply.

UiRI R. K. AMIN: Why is he avoiding my question? My question has not t'lf'n answered.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Speda. Area Developmeat ~
for Or ...

·246. SHRI A. DIPA: Will the Ministel' of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many representations have been made to the Central Government by the Government of Orissa for the financial as.-
tance for special area development scheme for Phulbani, Bolangir and Kalahandi Districts in that State;

(b) wr.ether it is allla a fact that Central Government have not taken any decision in that re,ard, and ec) U so, the reasons therefor and the time by which decision is likely to be taken?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTaY OF LABOUR, EMPLOy-
MENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN): (a) to (c).
In the context Of the Special Areas Development Programme of the Department of Rehabilitation, it wa~
suggested to the Government of Orissa in May, 1964 that certain areas or districts in Orissa could be considered for inclu~ion in the Programme.
After protracted correspondence on various aspects of this question, the Government of Orissa forwarded a Master Plan for the development of Phulbani district, estimated to cost about Rs. 12.65 crores, in February, 1968. This was oon'sidiered to be a tentative plan and, in consultation with the Planning Commission, the State Government have been requested to send the district plan for Phulbsni on the IIne~ indicated by the Plainning Commi9sion. It will be examined when received.

2. No specific request for financial assistance tor the development of Phulbanl, Bolangir and Kalahandi

'·Districts has been made by the State
·,Government so far.

SHRI A. DIPA: May I mow whether Government of India has made any 8SIIIl!S8IIIeJ1II; as to the needs of the under-developed areas of PhulJb8ll'li.
Bolangir and Kalahandi districts with a view to help the State Government under the Special Area Development Scheme, If not, what is standing in the way Of the Government of India help the State Governml!nt to come to the rescue of the under-developed areas?

SRRI D. R. CHAVAN: The latter part of this questiOn has already beeIn replied to in the course of the answer to thE' main question.

As regards the question whether'
-any uRessment has been made con-
eemlng Fhulbani, a quick sun'ey of the area was made some time back concerning its potetially for being taken up for the accelerated cleve-
lopment programme under the Special Areas Development Programme of the Ministry of Rehabilitation some time back and it has come to the notice of the Survey Committee that about 62,000 acres of land would be available there for reclamatiOn and resettlement of the migrants.

SHRI A. DIPA: May I knOW whether on the basis of the note submitted by the Orissa Government to the Government of India, the Central Government would be agreeable to provide some financial assistance for the implementation of the Specillil Area Development Scheme; if so, by what time this assistance is likely to be provided?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI):
Under this scheme, no special financial Ms'.tance Is given in that way, but EI particular area is taken up tor development by the Rehabilitation Ministry. A tentative plan of Rs. 12 crores was sent by them. We have requested them to let UI have the plan of the districts, and to indicate how much could come under the normal plan and how much additional we wOlAld have to give. As SOon as we get the district plans, we shall consider the whole matter.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
May I know whether the Special
Areas Development Programme COll-
sists only of reclamation of land or it cons.ists allo of the leneral development of the people who are mostl,.
Adibasls and Harijans? Other than this rehabilitation, what other plans and programmes are executed under this Special Areas Development Procramme?

SlIlU D. R. CHAVAN: Under the Spee\al AreBl Development Programme, an area that is selected is take ... up for integrated resources development: the programme inclut!el all I18peetl of development, Auch as the development of irrigation, roads, building of culverts and bridges rec-
lan,ati"n of lBnd and settlement of the mll~rants, and financial a~sistance for car-rying on agricultural operations
!ITId so on.

~'tr",~:~~,m
~ f<~f .. f",eijji1 ~ it; ~
~it~l!lT~~rrr
~ ~~"'~ it ~ m ~ f<~f .. f",2_1"
~ tn: ~ "I'1ITi1T ~ ~
fIt;~~ii'~~iit
;it.t~~~~~m~
~ ~ ~ if ~ nfo\' if; foro: ;it
~ l11rT 'IT fiF \3~ ~ fir;lfT ~
iirf'iI;;f ....,. ~ flf;'cfT l11rT I rn ~
if ~ ~'IT "fTiffJ ~ fit; ~ it tft;r mr
.~~if~iflli"!iT'\'f~
'IT~~~'3'I'I'~ l!lT~

'Il;f~~l~~~~~
~ ~) 'MT ~, ~ m"'f ~ ~ t I
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~~~'Fl'li"'I»~~

it "I'm 0Jtt '!>~ ~ ~ "H ~fir.
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~~T~~~;;r!74?

~ rrqt ; it ~ 'f7 lfIfT 'IT I ~
;fi$ ~ ~ <ii _of ~ 'IT sm:
{!lI'OO~~w.rl'1ifir~~
m lj'~T mr \3~ If.~T wit f'lr J;ITtT f~

r;:rA iI'IT ifiT ~ 'I'Tf.t; ~ ~ ~ ~
ifi'i1f~'l"ii1
~.HRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:

{. it not a fact that during the serious drought in Kalahandi and Bolangir
J~ 1965 .••

SHm RANGA: Even now.
SRRT CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:

. already a programme and

.cheme lor SpecW Area Development in Kalahanc:li, Phulbani, BolaD-
,ir, I!;Ql'aput and alI those areas inhabited by the tribals and acheduled caste people. who constitute one-third of the total population ot the State, was submitted and that has been pend.ing since 1964 when the ConlJ'8llS Government sent that proposal? If 110, since 1964, what special steps have been t8kl'n to see that these areu are taken up for development?

SHRJ D. R. CHAVAN: As a matter of ract. when the whole of this area was affected by drought in 196'-65, a Central team was constituted by the Government of India to go into the matt .. r to probe ino the 8carcitJ'-at!ected IIrea~ and make their assessment.
That team made certain recommendations. They said inter alia that the State Government Mould IUbmlt a compl'phensive plan for the development of the backward areas to the Planning Comrniarion. The State Government aa a ~t made a comprehensive proposal to the Planning Comm.iesi.on which is llIYW W1der the consideration of 4Ibe Comrnislion for inclusion in the Fou.rth and Filth
Plans.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWI-
VEDY: As it appears, this project has been delayed becau.e the Oril.a Government haa taken four yean to lub-
mit a scheme about It, but now it hal gone to the Planning Commission.
May I know whether the Government of India want to implement it immediately? If it is with the Planninr Commission. how much time II the Commission going to take in thil matter. Also, before thi. entire intel!-
rated scheme is finalised. aa part of the DllndakaranY9 project are Government goinS! tn takp un J~"d ~­
lamation and resettlement pro"r~
in theSe areBS also?

SHm D. R. CHAVAN: So far ..
Phulbani is concerned. jullt no I .ald we aT'@! In a hurry. As a matter of tact. we made a NCommendation to the State Government that we ahould ,0 ahead with this pro",amme ID No
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(Be: S. Q. No. 1&7) pl'd to Phulbani, but becaUie the proposal that was submitted by them was lacking in certain essential details, we have requested them to Bub-
mit a district plan for the development 01 Phulbani, which we are now awaiting. As a matter of fact, the Master Plan was submitted in February, 1968. We are now deciding to have an inter-departmental Team after the district plan is received and we have asked them to take it up On a priority basis and send it as quickly 8S possible.

~P'j~~: ~'U'il4
~.~pr..m:~
~t:I~~~"IT~
qfm t: I Ill: ~ <'r)1r ~
tlm~~~~,~<:~
~ t ~ ~if'tit w .tfl:Taft' ~ ~~T
..., ~ ifi'1: ~ ~~ ~it ri
~ fiRr ~ <:ijJ t: ~ iflIT ~
..... ~r oi'Itif ~ ~ ~;it f.!;
• l!in6T lf~ ~ ~ qft rt t: ,,,~
~~~ifr.r~~l:fT~~
~ it IfiTlr l:fT am rom- <tT ~
IJ~ 1fT ? Ill: ;it e;Uiifll (OIl m1f ~ f(~
~ ~t1f l!l1 ~ ~~ it, cf\;f mol'
,)t]ir~~~mit ~~if>1t
lf11'fif iii\' (( ~ I ij;;:i\1I' ~1JT'<;m ~
.;r«it~~m~",'T~

~ ~ 'lit ;til'( m-nr I!iitT it ~ 5PTfu
~rt~~~~~~mrr
it ~ ~ iI1~ '3'OTit 'foT f~ 1fo'<

~~?
SHRI HATH!: As regards giving land to the Adivasis from that reclaimed land 25 per cent of it will be given 10 them and 75 per cent will b~
g:ven to the migrants. We wanted to
~tart reclamation a nd do all that work. but without water mere reclamation would not be feasible. That Is why the Orissa Government said that :Ill this should be taken up to-
lether. Thflrefore, we have alked them for a comprehensive plan.

.MR. SPEAI!ER: Next queatIon-8hri
Tapuriah.

SHRI S. Jt. TAPURIAH: May I submIt that as many aspects of jute are dealt with by the Commerce Ministry, this question had better be answered by that Ministry? I had. aldressed it to that Ministry but do not know why it has been tran~erred to the Food and Agriculture Ministry.
It yOu would allow this to be postponed till the 8th August for answer by the Commerce Ministry, I believe proper answer will come. Take, for instance, (c) the steps taken by Government to mitigate this shortage and to ensure that this largest export eaarning industry is not adversely aftected, an aspect which eRn be dealt with only by the Commerce Ministry .

MR. SPEA.KER: He addressed it to the Commerce Ministry, but it has been transfel"red to the Food anI Agriculture Ministry?

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Yes, I do not know why it has been So transfered.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND CO-OPERATION (SHR!
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): We have also no objection.

MR. SPEAKER: When both of you ha"e no objection, how can I have any objection? •

SHH.I D. N. PATODIA: But it must bl' ,_on priority.

MR. SPEAKER: Same priority.
Ne,;:t question.

SHRI YASH PAL SINGH: 248.

SHRI TULSIDAS JADHAV: I request that 249 and 250 may also be taken up.
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MR. SPEAKER: Let him 8D8Wer
24.8.

ForwaN 7'radbaJ" ba hI-
--248. SHR] YASHPAL SINGH: Will the Min!ster of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether forward trading is rampant to sugar trade;

(b) whether this is causing undue hardship to the common people; and

(c) the steps being taken in stop this?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) No, SIr.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

tift ~ ~ : IfIfT ~ ~ lft
qm t fit; 01I'l"tTU <'ftq- ;it 1 9 0 lo
~(Ai'I'f>i~iR~~m
OIjjq,fOO if fm ~ ~.". t.:rr ~ ~
~'m~'Ift~~,~it~ 'Ift~
t ~ ~ <n~'Ift ~ t, ;i~~ if
W1iT if;:!~ ~ ~ ~ ~ <'ftq-
~-l ~ fit; 50 ~~"lio ~ Rif iiTrif
ctT ~! ~ 'lITq.tTT , ibftr ~ '1ft
~~ ql, "'~ ~'lftq:T~ I m
~ ~ ~ ;ft;ft' 'fiT ;it ffllffir ~ ~
~ ~ ~ fit; DlfT'!Tft <'ftq- lfi.f ttl'\'
~ 'fiT ~ rn fljit1'l'ill ~ .mrror
IIWfT ~ ~ I 60 ~ (Ai' ""
mitm~if~ ~ t
~ \Jt\' it; ~ ~ ~Tvr ~flfT ;;nit
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~~~it;f<;ritm~qr

t?
SRR! ANNASAHIB SRINDE: As

far .. forward trading In sugar 11 concerned, r have already submitted ID the maiD part of JD7 reply that It
1Z88 (AI) LSD--Z.

is legaJIy brulned uader two orderL We have the SIIPl' Control Order under the Essential Commodities Act under which it is illega} to eater Into any forward contract, and also according to the Forward Contracts Regulation Act. 1962 it is illegal If ~
body has entered into it, it is entirely illegal, and he becomes liable for prosecution.

tlftQ'Ni'1fttil: m~lft~
~tfiF~~~~~ q
~ lI>"I1RI' I9iIf ~ ~ ~ ~ f1Rr;if
~ ~ 1!I'Pra-~ '" Pmr .mr finft"
tfT?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The hon. mEmber is aware that we have been very sympathetic to the callie al the fanners.

SHRY SHASHI RANJAN: About the free IUlar that the GovernJneDt allowed, nowadays we find that there is a gOOd deal Of scarcity of sugar ill the market. May I know from the Government if they will insist upon the mills and other stockists clearin, their ~tocks a9 soon as possible, 110 that they do not held it up and char,lI higher prices from the consumers.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We have a rigid limit of 30 days from the date of the release order within which the manufacturere or facto17 owner has to release the sugar available to the trade. The present trend of sugar prices is downward. It iB very good development.

tift qwo ~o ~ : ~ it!' \TIl'
Iil' Ifr.\' 3i1R ~ q ~ a 1ft '"'r •
m 'wnr~ .... m;ft'~
~ t ~ 1ft ~ q firo'I1r ~
tn. ~ it!' fWt ~ f1nRn'

